 - 1 -
TR-936
TR-966
 TABLE OF
CONTENTS
 PAGE
CHAPTER 1
SPECIFICATIONS

• Ranger Communications, Inc.
   401 W. 35TH ST, # B
   NATIONAL CITY, CA 91950-7909
Tel: (619) 426-6440
Fax: (619) 426-3788
 - 20 -
PART LIST:
TR-936 / TR-966 ROTARY SW P.C.B
ITEM REFERENCE
NUMBER
RANGER PART
NUMBER
DESCRIPTION REMARK
1  EPT690021A ROTARY SW PCB
2 R201,R206-R213 RCY011021Z  1K Ω 0.1W TR-936
3 R201 RCY014714Z 470 Ω 0.1W TR-966
4 R202-R205,R214 RCY012224Z 2.2K Ω 0.1W TR-936
5 R214 RCY013324Z 3.3K Ω 0.1W TR-966
6 R215 RCY015624Z 5.6K Ω 0.1W
7 R202-R205,R206-R213 RCY011024Z 1K Ω 0.1W TR-966
8 D223 RCY010004Z 0 Ω 0.1W
9 D201-D205,D217-
D219,D222,D225

13 Q204 TY2SC2712G TR 2SC2712GR
14 Q201-Q203 TYZRN1403Z  TR RN1403
15 J303,J304,J305 EX07N48223 PCB CONN/S 2PIN
16 J302 EX07N48490 PCB CONN/S 4PIN
17 J301 EX07N48209 PCB CONN/S 10PIN
18 S301 EWRT32000S ROTARY SW
REMARK:
COPPER SIDE (BLUE)
 - 21 -
PART LIST:
TR-936 / TR-966 SWR P.C.B
ITEM REFERENCE NUMBER RANGER PART
NUMBER
DESCRIPTION
1  EPT360041Z SWR PCB
2 R401 RCP141214Z 120 Ω ¼ W
3 R402 RCP141014Z 100 Ω ¼ W
4 C401,C402 CC0501037L 0.01uF 50WV
5 D401,D402 ED1N00060P DIODE 1N60P
6 JP2,JP3 WX01070710 JUMPER WIRE
REMARK:
COPPER SIDE (BLUE)
 - 22 -
PART LIST:
TR-936 / TR-966 MIC PCB
ITEM REFERENCE NUMBER RANGER PART
NUMBER
DESCRIPTION
1  EPT690050Z MIC PCB
2 C502,C503,C504,C501 CC0501027L 0.001uF 50WV
3 C505,C506 CC0501037L 0.01uF 50WV
4 Q501 TDTA0124ES TR DTA124ES
5 L501 ECCHK16001 CHOKE COIL
6 L502 ECBAD18526 BEAD COIL

EWSL31026K SLIDE SW
10 RF/SWR-CAL EWSL31027K SLIDE SW
11 TX/RX EX01N40004 LED RED/GREEN
12 DISPLAY EX03N40419 LED DISPLAY
REMARK:
COPPER SIDE (WHITE)
 - 24 -
PART LIST:
TR-936 / TR-966 BAND P.C.B
ITEM REFERENCE
NUMBER
RANGER PART
NUMBER
DESCRIPTION REMARK
1  EPT069620Z BAND PCB
2 R1 RCP164704Z 47 Ω 1/16W
3 R3, R2 RCP161024Z 1K Ω 1/16W TR-936
4 R3 RCP162234Z 22K Ω 1/16W TR-966
5 R2 RCP162734Z 27K Ω 1/16W TR-966
6 VOL/SQ RV50303522 VR 50KB/50KA
7 MODE RV50203525 VR 5KB TR-936
8 COARSE VR RV50303532 VR 50KB TR-936
9 RF GAIN/SWR CAL RV50203530 VR 5KB/1KB

26 JP4 WX01070713 JUMPER WIRE TR-936
27 JP6 WX01070705 JUMPER WIRE TR-966
28 JP4 WX01070714 JUMPER WIRE TR-966
29 D3,D4 WX01070708 JUMPER WIRE TR-966
30 J16 EX07N48222 PCB CONN/S 5 PIN TR-966
REMARK:
COPPER SIDE (BLUE)
 - 25 -
 - 26 -
PART LIST:
TR-936 / TR-966 DFB P.C.B
ITEM REFERENCE NUMBER RANGER PART
NUMBER
DESCRIPTION
1  EPT009830Z DFB PCB
2 R312 RCY011004Z 10 Ω 0.1W
3 R308 RCY011014Z 100 Ω 0.1W
4 R316 RCY012714Z 270 Ω 0.1W
5 R323 RCY012224Z 2.2K Ω 0.1W
6 R324 RCY014724Z 4.7K Ω 0.1W
7 R325 RCY011024Z 1K Ω 0.1W
8 R309, R310, R311,
R313-R315, R318-R312,
R326
RCY011034Z 10K Ω 0.1W
9 R305, R307, R317 RCY011534Z 15K Ω 0.1W
10 R302,R327,R301 RCY014734Z 47K Ω 0.1W
11 R303, R304, R306, R322 RCY011044Z 100K Ω 0.1W
12 C302 CK1101AB5L 100PF 50WV
13 C301, C307 CK1561AB5L 560PF 50WV
14 C303, C304, C316,
 C319, C320
CK2104AB7R 0.1uF 25WV
15 C309, C311, C317,
 C321, C322
CK1103AB6U 0.01uF 50WV
16 C315 CK133AB6U 0.033uF 50WV
17 C312, C314 CK1473AB7R 0.04uF 50WV
18 C313 CK1332AB7R 0.0033uF 50WV
19 C305, C306 CK1472AB5X 0.0047UF 50WV
20 C310 CTY164756Z 4.7UF 16WV
21 IC301 YNJR00324M IC NJM324M
22 Q302 TYZRN1403Z TR RN1403
23 Q301 TY2SC2712G TR 2SC2712GR
24 D301 EDSS00226Y DIODE 1SS226
REMARK:
COPPER SIDE (BLUE)
 - 27 -
TR-936 / TR-966 MAIN PCB
REMARK:
COPPER SIDE (BLUE)
 - 28 -
PART LIST
TR-936 MAIN PCB
REFERENCE
NUMBER
RANGER
PART NO.
DESCRIPTION
 EPT069610Z MAIN PCB
R246 RCP161004Z 10  1/16W
R267 RCP161504Z 15  1/16W
R133,213,253,282 RCP164704Z 47  1/16W
R130,215,220,249 RCP165604Z 56  1/16W
R11 RCP166804Z 68  1/16W
R3,5,8,30,33,76,81,
174,260,263
RCP161014Z 100
1/16W
R32 RCP161514Z 150
1/16W
R23 RCP161814Z 180
1/16W
R140,163,177 RCP162214Z 220
1/16W
R31 RCP162714Z 270
1/16W
R6,10,16,24,248,254,
300
RCP163314Z 330
1/16W
R188,268,293,154 RCP164714Z 470
1/16W
R258,266,209 RCP165614Z 560
1/16W
R4,50,89 RCP166814Z 680
1/16W
R74 RCP168214Z 820
1/16W
R62,64,67,72,115,
116,118,122,123,
136-138,160,164,179,
186,189,205,206,214,
252,232,237,238,261,
291,292,295,303,320
RCP161024Z 1K  1/16W
R192 RCP161224Z 1.2K
1/16W
R47,117,135,139,194 RCP162244Z 220K
1/16W
R49,55,176 RCP162744Z 270K
1/16W
R15,111,183 RCP164744Z 470K
1/16W
R48 RCP168244Z 820K
1/16W
R106 RCP161054Z 1M  1/16W
R193 RCP161554Z 1.5M
1/16W
R124 RCP161064Z 10M
1/16W
R239 RCP121034Z 10K  1/2W
C218 CC0500301L 3PF 50WV
C1,49,108 CC0501004L 10PF 50WV
C287 CC0503304L 33PF 50WV
C8 CC0508204L 82PF 50WV
C4 CC0501015L 100PF 50WV
C137 CC0501515L 150PF 50WV
C31,136 CC0502715L 270PF 50WV
C11,14 CC0503315L 330PF 50WV
C23 CC0505615L 560PF 50WV
C225 CC0500591A 0.5PF 50WV
C52,197 CC0500101A 1PF 50WV
C61,62,90 CC0500501A 5PF 50WV
C84,89,190 CC0501504A 15PF 50WV
C43 CC0501804A 18PF 50WV
C54,55 CC0502204A 22PF 50WV
C119,226,279 CC0503304A 33PF 50WV
C195 CC0503904A 39PF 50WV
C202,224 CC0504704A 47PF 50WV
C88,116,117 CC0506804A 68PF 50WV
C192,194 CC0501515A 150PF 50WV
C196,295 CC0501815A 180PF 50WV
C139 CC0503904D 39PF 50WV
C281 CC0501015G 100PF 50WV
C282 CC0501815G 180PF 50WV
C220 CC0502215G 220PF 50WV
C86 CC0502715G 270PF 50WV
C85,201,203 CC0503915G 390PF 50WV
C210,216 CC0504715G 470PF 50WV
C199 CD3005614Z 560P 300WV
C7,47,50,74,95,99,
110,118,120,174,183,
244,245,100,246
CC0501027L 0.001uF
50WV
C81,173,193,206,207,
213,234,250,256,259,
272,249,302,304,236,
270,177
CC0501047L 0.1uF 50WV
C5,18,20,48,65,87,
92,96,102,105,106,
257,151,160,233,240,
251,252,253,258,260,
261,263,217
CC0504737L 0.047uF
50WV
C32,42,45,46,162,
163,221
CC0504727L 0.0047uF
50WV
C155 CC0502237L 0.022uF
50WV
C200 CC1001037L 0.01uF
100WV
C2,3,6,9,15,16,17,
19,51,57,58,60,109,
114,133,138,205,161,
189,247,219,229,230,
232,254,255,265,267,
269,271,278,285,298,
188
CC0501037L 0.01uF 50WV
C154 CT0162246Z 0.22uF 16WV
C97 CT0161046Z 0.1uF 16WV
C98,180,299,300 CT0162256Z 2.2uF 16WV
C40,178,296,171,235 CM0501045Z 0.1uF 50WV
 CM0501024Z 0.001uF
50WV
C41,78,184 CM0501035Z 0.01uF 50WV
C39,185 CM0502235Z 0.022uF
50WV
C176 CM0504725Z 0.0047uF
50WV
C34 CM0504735Z 0.047uF
50WV
C12 CM0502225Z 0.0022uF
50WV
C198 CE0501047Z 0.1uF 50WV
C10 CE0504747Z 0.47uF 50WV
C67,75,153,157,170,

L5 ECIFT12253 I.F.T
L7,42 ECIFT12440 I.F.T
L8 ECIFT12492 I.F.T
L48 ECCHK16096 CHOKE COIL
L503,504 ECCHK16000 CHOKE COIL
T1 ECCHK16004 CHOKE COIL
L33,37 ECCHK16070 CHOKE COIL
L47 ECCHK16176 CHOKE COIL
L16 ECCHK16246 CHOKE COIL
L28,30 ECSPG18003 SPRING COIL
L29 ECSPG18075 SPRING COIL
L31 ECSPG18365 SPRING COIL
L35 ECSPG18001 SPRING COIL
L38 ECRFZ10048 RF COIL
L13,39,41 ECBAD18526 BEAD COIL
VR16 RE10200041 S/F/R 1K
VR1 RE10300031 S/F/R 10K
VR9 RE10400043 S/F/R 100K
VR14 RE50200042 S/F/R 5K
VR4 RE50400087 S/F/R 500K
RA1 RCS0870028 RESISTOR
ARRAY

WASHER
- XZZZ90188Z FIBER
WASHER
 - 31 -
PART LIST
TR-966 MAIN PCB
REFERENCE
NUMBER
RANGER
PART NO.
DESCRIPTION
 EPT069610Z MAIN PCB
TP7-TP9 EPT120060Z P.C.B
R246 RCP161004Z 10  1/16W
R267 RCP161504Z 15  1/16W
R241 RCP162204Z 22  1/16W
R113,133,213,253,282 RCP164704Z 47  1/16W
R130,215,220,249 RCP165604Z 56  1/16W
R11,101 RCP166804Z 68  1/16W
R3,5,8,30,33,76,81,

R74 RCP168214Z 820
1/16W
R62,64,67,72,98,116,
118,136-138,261,223,
123,270,271,160,164,
166,167,179,186,205,
206,214,232,189,238,
240,237,291,292,295,
303,115,320
RCP161024Z 1K  1/16W
R88,192 RCP161224Z 1.2K
1/16W
R54,87,97,132,207,
233,247,251,255,273,
79,80,223
RCP161524Z 1.5K
1/16W
R226 RCP161824Z 1.8K
1/16W
R20,27,71,73,75,114,
134,162,197,279,283,
313,259
RCP162224Z 2.2K
1/16W
R9,25,28,121,153 RCP162724Z 2.7K
1/16W
R18,22,58,60,66,110,
128,171,191,219,274,
73,252
RCP163324Z 3.3K
1/16W
R52,57 RCP163924Z 3.9K
1/16W
R26,84,131,165,190,
195,196,VR18
RCP164724Z 4.7K
1/16W
R83,92,264,265 RCP165624Z 5.6K
1/16W
R14,40,41,70,82,312 RCP166824Z 6.8K
1/16W
R90,275 RCP168224Z 8.2K
1/16W
R1,13,17,56,65,68,
86,159,161,175,181,
202,210,216,227-231,
272,276,296,297,173,
262
RCP161034Z 10K
1/16W
R178,310 RCP161234Z 12K
1/16W
R180 RCP161534Z 15K
1/16W
R91,109,187,208 RCP162234Z 22K
1/16W
R309,311,2 RCP163334Z 33K
1/16W
R46 RCP163934Z 39K
1/16W
R7,29,61,63,96,126,
150,157,185,218,222,
224
RCP164734Z 47K
1/16W
R21,105,107 RCP166834Z 68K
1/16W
R45 RCP168234Z 82K
1/16W
R12,42,43,44,51,53,
104,108,112,182,184,
225,278,221
RCP161044Z 100K
1/16W
R47,117,135,139,194 RCP162244Z 220K
1/16W
R49,55,170,172,176 RCP162744Z 270K
1/16W
R15,111,183 RCP164744Z 470K
1/16W
R48 RCP168244Z 820K
1/16W
R106 RCP161054Z 1M  1/16W
R193 RCP161554Z 1.5M
1/16W
R124 RCP161064Z 10M
1/16W
R244 RCP121514Z 150
1/16W
R239 RCP121034Z 10K
1/16W
C218 CC0500301L 3PF 50WV
C79 CC0500501L 5PF 50WV
C1,49,108,147 CC0501004L 10PF 50WV
C76 CC0501804L 18PF 50WV
C36 CC0502704L 27PF 50WV
C287 CC0503304L 33PF 50WV
C8 CC0508204L 82PF 50WV
C4,70,284 CC0501015L 100PF 50WV
C137 CC0501515L 150PF 50WV
C31,136 CC0502715L 270PF 50WV
C11,14 CC0503315L 330PF 50WV
C23 CC0505615L 560PF 50WV
C225 CC0500591A 0.5PF 50WV
C52,197 CC0500101A 1PF 50WV
C61,62,90,190 CC0500501A 5PF 50WV
C84,89 CC0501504A 15PF 50WV
C43 CC0501804A 18PF 50WV
C54,55 CC0502204A 22PF 50WV
C119,226,279 CC0503304A 33PF 50WV
C202,224 CC0504704A 47PF 50WV
C88,116,117 CC0506804A 68PF 50WV
C150,191 CC0501015A 100PF 50WV
C194,192 CC0501515A 150PF 50WV
C195 CC0503904A 39PF 50WV
C196,295 CC0501815A 180PF 50WV
C139,141 CC0503904D 39PF 50WV
C140 CC0501515D 150PF 50WV
C130 CC0502004G 20PF 50WV
C281 CC0501015G 100PF 50WV
C282 CC0501815G 180PF 50WV
C220 CC0502215G 220PF 50WV
C86 CC0502715G 270PF 50WV

T1 ECCHK16004 CHOKE COIL
L33,37 ECCHK16070 CHOKE COIL
L47 ECCHK16176 CHOKE COIL
L16 ECCHK16246 CHOKE COIL
L28,30 ECSPG18003 SPRING COIL
L29 ECSPG18075 SPRING COIL
L31 ECSPG18365 SPRING COIL
L35 ECSPG18001 SPRING COIL
L38 ECRFZ10048 RF COIL
L39,41,13 ECBAD18526 BEAD COIL
VR7,12,16 RE10200041 S/F/R 1K
VR13,14 RE50200042 S/F/R 5K
VR1,2,6,17 RE10300031 S/F/R 10K
VR9 RE10400043 S/F/R 100K
VR3,4 RE50400087 S/F/R 500K
VR10 RE10100074 S/F/R 100
RA1 RCS0870028 RESISTOR
ARRAY
CA1 CCS0873000 CAPACITOR
ARRAY

J13 EX07N48331 P/C/S 6P
J14 EX07N48224 P/C/S 7P
J33 EX07N48209 P/C/S 10P
J12 EX07N41227 P/C/S 3P
SP EX07N41330 P/C/S 2P
TP2,3,5,6 EX07N48612 P/C/S 1P
TP7,8,9 XZZZ90006Z PCB STOPPER
DC CC0501037L 0.01uF 50WV
IC8 ENTA07222A I.C 10P
Q54 T2SB00754Y TR 2SB754Y
Q49 T2SC02166C TR 2SC2166C
Q47 T2SC01969C TR 2SC1969C
Q37 T2SA01869Z TR 2SA1869
R1,10 RCY011004Z 10  0.1W
R3 RCY011014Z 100  0.1W
R6 RCY015614Z 560  0.1W
R7 RCY013324Z 3.3K
0.1W
R5 RCY016824Z 6.8K
0.1W
R2,4 RCY011034Z 10K  0.1W
R9 RCY012244Z 220K
0.1W
C5,6 CK1100AB2A 10PF 50WV
C4 CK1181AB5L 180PF 50WV
C3 CK1391AB5L 390PF 50WV
C10 CK1102AB7L 0.001uF
50WV
C2 CK1103AB6U 0.01uF 50WV
C7 CK1330AB4A 33PF 50WV
C8 CK1680AB4A 68PF 50WV
C1 CTY161056Z 1uF 16WV
Q1 TY2SC2712G TR 2SC2712G
Q2,3 TY2SC3123Z TR 2SC3123
D2 ED1V00217Y 1SV217-TP